Response to editorial comments:
A1: Based on the numbers for 90 days in step 1.1.4, 10-days’s values corresponding to 8, 16, and 24. Please double check.
Response: Thanks. We check the values and the 10-days’s values are corrected and the values are 8, 16, and 24.
A2: Please describe how to obtain this value. It is unclear.
Response: we added information on line 138-139 and 1.4.1-1.4.2 to show how to obtain this value.

A3: Please describe how to obtain this value. It is unclear.

Response: The information added on line 138-139 and 1.4.1-1.4.2 to make this more clearly.

A4: Please move this to section 1.5 (i.e., add as 1.5.3) which describes how to prepare CAL solution.
Response: We move this part to 1.5.3, aiming to make this clearer.
A5: Inject?

Response: Yes, the word put should b replaced with inject.

A6: Comes out from what?

Response: The sentence should be: come out from the mouse.
A7: Please add step 1.6.5 to describe the injection of Caltrate solution.
Response: Yes, 1.6.5 was added.

A8: Is this done immediately after step 1.6.
Response: This is done at the next day after the 90 day’s intervention. 
A9: Is this done immediately after step 1.6.4?
Response: This is done at the next day after the 90 day’s intervention. 

A10: Please specify surgical tools used. Is the tibia washed?
Response: Thanks. Please see 2.1.3 and 2.1.4 to address these questions.

“2.1.3. Cut off the skin with scissor (8.5 cm) and tweezers (10 cm) of the legs from the proximal to the distal end and then harvest tibia.

2.1.4. immediately put the tibia into 70% ethyl alcohol and wash for 3 times.”
A11: It is unclear how these values are obtained: 1/60, 90/100, 60. Please explain.
Response: the calculation has been updated in 3.1.1to 3.1.3 (Lines 237-250) to make the calculation clearer.
A12: Should 1/3 appear as superscript (exponent)?
Response: the calculation has been updated in 3.1.1to 3.1.3 (Lines 237-250) to make the calculation clearer.
A13: What is this value used for? The following calculation is based on 2 g/kg/day.
Response: the calculation has been updated in 3.1.1 to 3.1.3 (Lines 237-250) to make the calculation clearer.
A14-16: How to obtain?

Response: The exact calculation has been added from 3.1.1 to 3.1.3 (Lines 237-250).

A17: These steps are essentially the same as step 1.3 and 1.5 for mice. Then what is the point of the calculations in the previous steps for rats? Please explain.
Response: the calculation has been updated in 3.1.1to 3.1.3 (Lines 237-250) to make the calculation clearer. Reference！！！
A18: In section 1.6, 24 mL of working solution is injected, not 2 mL. Please clarify.
Response: the calculation has been updated. The averages volume is 2 mL per mouse and the total volume (6 rats) is 12 mL.

A19: 2 mL or 24 mL?
Response: The averages volume is 2 mL per mouse and the total volume (6 rats) is 12 mL.
A20: 
Is the blood transferred from the syringe to a tube?
Response: Yes, we transfer the blood with syringe (10 mL) to a tube (3.5.5).
A21: What is the GSK-containing serum used for? It is not mentioned in the protocol.
Response: the GSK-containing serum used for in vitro experiments and the “3.6. Application”: In vitro osteoblastogenesis and in vitro osteoclastogenesis 
“3. Preparation of blood serum for in vitro experiments”.
A22: Do you mean diluted GSK-containing serum?
Response: Yes, GSK-containing serum should be diluted with α-MEM before performing in vitro experiments, such as In vitro osteoblastogenesis and in vitro osteoclastogenesis 
A23-24: 

What are these and how are they obtained? from 4-6 week old C57BL/6 mice?
Response: This protocol is one mature method that harvest bone marrow macrophages from 4-6 week old C57BL/6 mice as shown in reference 2.
A25: Micro-CT scanning is done immediately after the GSK injection. The editor is not convinced that the medicine takes effect immediately. 
Please explain.
Response: Micro-CT scanning is done after the finish of the 90 day’s intervention as described in 2.1.1”, not on immediately after the last injection.
“2.1.1. Intraperitoneally anesthetize mice with 300 mL/100 g of 80 mg/kg ketamine at the next day of after the 90 day’s intervention.” 

A26: These experiments are done on rats, not on mice, based on section 3 of the protocol, correct?
Response: No, these experiments are done on mice.

The effects of GSK granules on osteoclast were identified by TRAP staining. TRAP staining was performed by both in vivo experiments (OVX mice, Figure 2) and in vitro experiments (osteoclastogenesis, Figure 3). The results in Figure 2 aiming to show the inhibitory effects of GSK granules on OVX mice while the results in Figure 3 (section 3 of the protocol) show the effects of GSK-containing serum (prepared by rats) on osteoclastogenesis with BMMs from mice (4-6 week old C57BL/6)
